

Case No. 510106

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Third Department

ITHACA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner-Respondent,

- vs. -

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HUMAN RIGHTS,
on the Complaint of AMELIA KEARNEY ON BEHALF
OF HER MINOR CHILD EPIPHANY KEARNEY

Respondents-Appellants.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ADVOCATES FOR CHILDREN OF NEW YORK, INC.,
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE, DISABILITY ADVOCATES,
INC., EMPIRE STATE PRIDE AGENDA, THE GAY, LESBIAN
AND STRAIGHT EDUCATION NETWORK, THE ITHACA
LESBIAN GAY BISEXUAL TRANSGENDER TASK FORCE,
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND,
INC., NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,
INC., THE NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND
PARENTS, FAMILIES AND FRIENDS OF LESBIANS AND
GAYS

LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
Hayley J. Gorenberg
Thomas W. Ude, Jr.
120 Wall Street, Suite 1500
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 3

ARGUMENT 10

 THE HUMAN RIGHTS LAW APPLIES TO PUBLIC
 SCHOOL DISTRICTS.. 10

 A. A public school district is an “education corporation or
 association” under the HRL. 12

 B. Relevant precedents support applying § 296(4) to public
 educational institutions including, school districts. 18

 C. Excluding public school districts from § 296(4)’s reach would
 violate the rule of liberal construction, thwart the HRL’s
 purposes, and lead to absurd and unjust results. 21

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

300 Gramatan Ave. Assocs. v. State Div. of Human Rights,
45 N.Y.2d 176 (1978).....23

Argyle Realty Assocs. v. N.Y. State Div. of Human Rights,
65 A.D.3d 273 (2d Dep’t 2009)23

Aurecchione v. N.Y. State Div. of Human Rights,
98 N.Y.2d 21 (2002).....22

*Batavia Lodge No. 196, Loyal Order of Moose v. N.Y. State
Div. of Hum. Rights*,
35 N.Y.2d 143 (1974).....23

*Bd. of Educ. of Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 2, E. Williston, Town
of N. Hempstead v. N.Y. State Div. of Hum. Rights*,
42 A.D.2d 49 (2d Dep’t 1973), *aff’d*, 35 N.Y.2d 673 (1974)23

Bd. of Higher Educ. of City of N.Y. v. Carter,
16 A.D.2d 443 (1st Dep’t 1962), *aff’d as modified on other
grounds*, 14 N.Y.2d 138 (1964)12

*Binghamton GHS Employees Fed. Credit Union v. State Div. of
Human Rights*,
77 N.Y.2d 12 (1990).....22

Bovich v. E. Meadow Pub. Library,
16 A.D.3d 11 (2d Dep’t 2005)15, 16

Braschi v. Stahl Assocs. Co.,
74 N.Y.2d 201 (1989).....25

Bulson v. Control Data Corp.,
164 A.D.2d 141 (3d Dep’t 1990)16

<i>Cahill v. Rosa</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 14 (1996).....	11, 22
<i>Cave v. E. Meadow Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 610 (E.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 514 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>City of Schenectady v. State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 421 (1975).....	22
<i>Colin v. Orange Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	7
<i>D'Amico v. Commodities Exch. Inc.</i> , 235 A.D.2d 313 (1st Dep't 1997).....	23
<i>DT v. Somers Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 485 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	21
<i>Dunn v. Fishbein</i> , 123 A.D.2d 659 (2d Dep't 1986)	23
<i>E. High Gay/Straight Alliance v. Bd. of Educ. of Salt Lake City Sch. Dist.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Utah 1999)	7
<i>E. High Sch. PRISM Club v. Seidel</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (D. Utah 2000)	7
<i>E. Meadow Union Free Sch. Dist. v. N.Y. State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 65 A.D.3d 1342 (2d Dep't 2009)	14, 15, 17
<i>Freudenthal v. County of Nassau</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 285 (2003).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Grasso v. Schenectady Cnty. Pub. Library</i> , 30 A.D.3d 814 (3d Dep't 2006)	16

<i>Hayut v. State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 333 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)	20
<i>Henkle v. Gregory</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (D. Nev. 2001)	7
<i>Imperial Diner, Inc. v. State Human Rights Appeal Bd.</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 72 (1980).....	23
<i>In re Binghamton City Sch. Dist. (Peacock)</i> , 33 A.D.3d 1074 (3d Dep’t 2006)	19
<i>In re Estate of Graves</i> , 171 N.Y. 40 (1902).....	17
<i>Koerner v. State</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 442 (1984).....	23
<i>Lowinger v. State Univ. of N.Y. Health Sci. Ctr. of Brooklyn</i> , 180 A.D.2d 606 (1st Dep’t 1992).....	21
<i>Martin v. Curran</i> , 303 N.Y. 276 (1951).....	17
<i>Meehan v. Patchogue-Medford Sch. Dist.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 129 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	21
<i>Miotto v. Yonkers Pub. Schs.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 422 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	20
<i>Mohonk Trust v. Bd. of Assessors of Gardiner</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 476 (1979).....	13
<i>Momot v. Rensselaer County</i> , 57 A.D.3d 1069 (3d Dep’t 2008)	19, 20, 21
<i>Nabozny v. Podlesny</i> , 92 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1996)	7

<i>N.Y. Charter Schs. Ass’n, Inc. v. DiNapoli</i> , 60 A.D.3d 119 (3d Dep’t 2009)	15
<i>N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Servs. v. State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 215 A.D.2d 908 (3d Dep’t 1995)	23
<i>N.Y. Univ. v. N.Y. State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 84 Misc. 2d 702 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1975).....	25
<i>N. Dutchess Rod & Gun Club, Inc. v. Town of Rhinebeck</i> , 29 A.D.3d 587 (2d Dep’t 2006)	25
<i>Oliver Schs., Inc. v. Sobol</i> , 147 Misc. 2d 622 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1990).....	16
<i>People v. Garson</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 604 (2006).....	25
<i>Perrenod v. Liberty Bd. of Educ. for Liberty Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 223 A.D.2d 870 (3d Dep’t 1996)	15
<i>Planck v. State University of New York Board of Trustees</i> , 18 A.D.3d 988 (3d Dep’t 2005)	18, 21
<i>Pocantico Home & Land Co. v. Union Free Sch. Dist. of the Tarrytowns</i> , 20 A.D.3d 458 (2d Dep’t 2005)	12
<i>Scaggs v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 06 Civ. 799, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35860 (E.D.N.Y. May 16, 2007).....	21
<i>Scheiber v. St. John’s Univ.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 120 (1994).....	22
<i>State Div. of Human Rights v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.</i> , 98 A.D.2d 958 (4th Dep’t 1983)	16, 20, 25
<i>State Div. of Human Rights v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 102 A.D.2d 543 (4th Dep’t 1984)	23

<i>Tesoriero v. Syosset Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 387 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	21
<i>U.S. Power Squadrons v. State Human Rights Appeal Bd.</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 401 (1983).....	23
<i>Woods v. Rondout Valley Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 466 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2006)	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.Y. Const. Art. 10, § 4	13
N.Y. Const. Art. 10, § 5	12

NEW YORK STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Cooperative Corporations Law § 61	14
Education Law § 1	13
Education Law § 2	13
Education Law § 112	13
Education Law § 216-a	12, 13, 16
Education Law § 255	15
Education Law § 293	13
Education Law § 313	24
Education Law § 352	15
Education Law § 355	13

Education Law § 501	13
Education Law § 652	15
Education Law § 712	13
Education Law § 1004-a	13
Education Law § 1501	12, 13
Education Law § 1504.....	12
Education Law § 1522.....	12
Education Law § 1618.....	14
Education Law § 1701	15
Education Law § 1804	15
Education Law § 1950	13
Education Law § 2853	15
Education Law § 3201	24
Education Law § 3201-a	24
Education Law § 4404	24
Executive Law § 290.....	<i>passim</i>
Executive Law § 291.....	1, 8, 11, 24
Executive Law § 295.....	1
Executive Law § 296.....	<i>passim</i>
Executive Law § 297.....	1

Executive Law § 300.....	<i>passim</i>
Executive Law § 301.....	1
General Construction Law § 66	12, 16
General Obligations Law § 5-521	14
Partnership Law § 2.....	14
Public Authorities Law § 1836-b	14
Real Property Tax Law § 408.....	10
Statutes § 143	26
Statutes § 145	26
Statutes § 146	26
Statutes § 152	27
Tax Law § 1080.....	14
Transportation Law § 2	14

OTHER STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

20 U.S.C. § 1400	24
20 U.S.C. § 1681	24
29 U.S.C. § 794	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	24

MISCELLANEOUS

95 N.Y. Jur. 2d Schools § 800	16
-------------------------------------	----

2000 N.Y. Op. Att’y Gen. 7 (Ap. 7, 2000)	5
New York State Division of Human Rights, <i>How to File a Complaint</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.dhr.state.ny.us/ how_to_file_a_complaint.html	26, 27
New York State Education Department of Non-Public School Enrollment, Table 2, Trends of Nonpublic School Enrollment by Affiliation, Grades K-12, New York State 2005-06 to 2009- 10, <i>available at</i> http://www.emsc.nysed.gov/irts/statistics/ nonpublic/TABLE2.pdf	11
New York State Education Department of Non-Public School Enrollment, Table 4, Trends of Public and Nonpublic Enrollment, Grades K-12 New York State 1970-71 to 2009-10, <i>available at</i> http://www.emsc.nysed.gov/irts/statistics/nonpublic/TABLE4. pdf	11
